FILED ON: 06/09/2011

## **HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 03575**

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Michael F. Kane

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the passage of the accompanying bill:

An Act Relative to the Holyoke Housing Authority.

PETITION OF:

Name:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
Michael F. Kane	5th Hampden
Michael R. Knapik	Second Hampden and Hampshire

HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 03575

By Mr. Kane of Holyoke, a petition (subject to Joint Rule 12) of Michael F. Kane and Michael R. Knapik for legislation to designate a certain building in the city Holyoke after Raymond P. Murphy, Jr., former Executive Director of the Holyoke Housing Authority. State Administration and Regulatory Oversight.

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year Two Thousand Eleven

An Act Relative to the Holyoke Housing Authority.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the Chapter 667-3
- 2 Congregate housing, that is located at 43 Lower Westfield Road in the City of Holyoke shall be
- 3 named after Raymond P. Murphy Jr., former Executive Director, in honor of his dedicated years
- 4 of service to the Holyoke Housing Authority.